cancelled, the Company shall redeem each Convertible Bond

then outstanding at a value equal to the aggregate principal

amount then outstanding on the Maturity Date in cash;

(2) The Company shall, on the occurrence of any Event of

Default, redeem all the Convertible Bonds then outstanding

at a value equal to the aggregate of the principal amount

outstanding under the Convertible Bonds by issuing Shares

to the holder of the Convertible Bonds at the Conversion

Price, subject to and upon compliance with the conditions

in the Convertible Bonds and all regulatory requirements

(including without limitation the Takeovers Code and the

Listing Rules).

7

SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE

The following table shows the shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the date of this

announcement; and (ii) immediately after the Completion of the Placing and assuming the

Convertible Bonds are fully placed and upon full conversion of the Convertible Bonds.

Shareholders
As at the date of

this announcement

Immediately after the
Completion of

the Placing and assuming
the Convertible Bonds are

fully placed and upon
full conversion of

the Convertible Bonds
No. of Shares % No. of Shares %

Gold Bless 953,186,000 54.86 953,186,000 47.88

Placees – – 253,333,333 12.73

Other Shareholders 784,196,841 45.14 784,196,841 39.39

Total 1,737,382,841 100.00 1,990,716,174 100.00

INFORMATION OF THE GROUP

The Group is principally engaged in the manufacturing and trading of recreational and educational

toys and equipment and operation of clubhouse business.

REASONS FOR AND BENEFITS OF THE PLACING AND USE OF PROCEEDS

The Directors have considered various ways of raising funds in the capital market and considered

that the issue of the Convertible Bonds is an appropriate means of raising additional capital for

the Company since (i) they will not have an immediate dilution effect on the shareholding of the

existing Shareholders; and (ii) if the conversion rights attaching to the Convertible Bonds are